

No. 17-5684

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY EUGENE ALLEN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY TO THE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Donna Lee Elm
Federal Defender

Michelle Rachel Yard, Counsel of Record
Research and Writing Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0014085
Federal Defender's Office
201 South Orange Avenue, Suite 300
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 648-6338
Facsimile: (407) 648-6765
E-mail: Michelle_Yard@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Reply to the Brief in Opposition.....1

 I. Mr. Allen’s § 2255 petition is timely because Mr. Allen has asserted a new retroactive right.....1

 A. The rule announced in *Johnson* applies where the law fixes sentences within a prescribed range1

 B. Applying the retroactivity principles discussed in *Teague v. Lane*, *Johnson* is retroactively applicable to the mandatory Guidelines2

 C. The denial of the COA conflicts with decisions of this Court and the purpose of the statute of limitations.....4

 D. *Johnson*’s applicability to the mandatory Guidelines is recognized.....7

 E. Therefore, the § 2255 motion is timely.....10

 II. Mr. Allen’s 28 U.S.C. § 2255 petition is important and requires review11

 A. It is important because there is substantial disagreement among the lower courts.....11

 B. Mr. Allen’s case may be substantially affected by resentencing12

 C. The class of mandatory career offenders is large.....13

Conclusion14

Appendix

Estimated Number of Pending § 2255 Cases for Prisoners Sentenced Under the Mandatory Career Offender Guideline Seeking Relief Under *Johnson*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beckles v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 2510 (2016) *passim*

Beckles v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017) 9

Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc., 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017) 5

Chaidez v. United States, 568 U.S. 342 (2013) 6, 12

Descamps v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) 3, 7

Figueredo-Sanchez v. United States, 678 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012) 6

Francis v. Franklin, 471 U.S. 307 (1985)..... 3, 4, 6

Hawkins v. United States, 706 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2013) 11

Headbird v. United States, 813 F.3d 1092 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 6

Hill v. Masters, 836 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 10

In re Hoffner, 870 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017) 11

Irizarry v. United States, 555 U.S. 708 (2008) 8

Johnson v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) *passim*

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 7

Moore v. United States, 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017) 5, 11

Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989) 6

Peugh v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013) 13

Reid v. United States, No. 3:03-cr-30031-MAP, ECF No. 82 (D. Mass May 18, 2017)..... 9

Sandstrom v. Montana, 442 U.S. 510 (1979) 3, 6

Sarracino v. United States, 2017 WL 3098262 (D.N.M. June 26, 2017)..... 12

Stinson v. United States, 508 U.S. 36 (1993)..... 7

<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	2, 7, 9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Aldershof</i> , No. 07-cr-10034091-JTM, 2016 WL 7219717 (D. Kan. Dec. 13, 2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carthorne</i> , 726 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Chu</i> , No. 14-cr-262-WJM-1, 2016 WL 6892557 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Costello</i> , No. 1:02-cr-089, 2017 WL 2666410 (S.D. Ohio June 21, 2017)	4, 12
<i>United States v. Daugherty</i> , No. 07-CR-87-TCK, 2016 WL 4442801 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 22, 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Foote</i> , 784 F.3d 931 (4th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (W.D. Okla. 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , <i>Crim. Case. No. 11-cr-00433</i> , 2016 WL 7178313 (D. Colo. Dec. 8, 2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , No. 10-cr-00214-CMA, 2016 WL 6997266 (D. Colo. Nov. 30, 2016)	4
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 592 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Mock</i> , No. 2:02-CR-0102-RHW, 2017 WL 2727095 (E.D. Wash. June 23, 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 845 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2017)	6

<i>United States v. Parks</i> , No. 16-cv-01565-WYD, 2017 WL 3732078 (D. Colo. Aug. 1, 2017)	4, 12
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 691 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 723 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 871 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>United States v. Surratt</i> , 797 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>appeal dismissed as moot after reh’g en banc granted</i> , 855 F.3d 218 (4th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Tunstall</i> , No. 3:00-cr-050, 2017 WL 1881458 (S.D. Ohio May 8, 2017)	4, 12
<i>United States v. Whitson</i> , 597 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 559 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Vargas v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 3699225 (2d Cir. May 8, 2017)	9
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	2, 4, 9
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	6, 7
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988)	3, 6
Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend VI	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	1, 8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)	1, 7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(3)	<i>passim</i>

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	1
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2).....	4
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2) (2000).....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(h).....	8

Other Authorities

<i>137 Cong. Rec. S8558-02</i> , 1991 WL 111516 (June 25, 1991)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 104-23 (Feb. 8, 1995).....	5
